Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 33-2024

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day No. 6 Date: May 22, 2024

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment:

- 1. Adds new capital project C0379, High Ridge Building Renovations, and provides \$3,000,000 in bond funding;
- 2. Adds new capital project N3981, Ilchester Park and Recreation Center, and provides \$1,140,000 in bond funding; and
- 2. Reduces the amount of bond funding in capital project C0365, Systemic Facility Improvements, by \$4,140,000.)
- 1 On the third page of the Appendix, that begins with project C0352:
- 2 1. In the row for C0365, Systemic Facility Improvements, strike "14,140,000" and substitute
- 3 "10,000,000"
- 4 2. After the row for C0378, Data Center, insert the following row:
 - "C 0379 HIGH RIDGE BUILDING RENOVATIONS
 THIS PROJECT SUPPORTS NECESSARY SYSTEMS AND
 FACILITIES RENOVATIONS TO THE COUNTY-OWNED
 BUILDING LOCATED AT 8510 HIGH RIDGE RD IN
 ELLICOTT CITY."
- 5 3. In the row for "General County Projects Reauthorizations', strike
- 6 "\$32,848,000" and substitute "\$31,708,000"
- 7 4. In the row for "General County Projects Total", strike "\$44,186,382" and substitute
- 8 "\$43,046,382".

9

- On the 14th page of the Appendix, that begins with project N3985:
- 11 1. After the row for N3967, South Branch Park, insert the following row:

FY2025 ILCHESTER PARK AND RECREATION

"N 3981 CENTER

<u>-0-</u> \$1,140,000

3,000,000

<u>-0-</u>

A PROJECT TO PLAN, DESIGN AND RENOVATE THE EXISTING 16-ACRE FORMER CAMP ILCHESTER GIRL SCOUT CAMP LOCATED AT 5042 ILCHESTER ROAD ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043."

- 2. In the row for "Parks and Recreation Projects Reauthorizations/New Authorizations", strike
- "-0-" and substitute "\$1,140,000"
- 3. In the row for "Parks and Recreation Projects Total", strike "\$945,222" and substitute
- 15 "\$2,085,222".